

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

ATIF F. BHATTI, TYLER D. WHITNEY,
and MICHAEL F. CARMODY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, MELVIN L. WATT, in his
official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, and THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:17-cv-02185 (PJS/HB)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Briggs and Morgan P.A.
Scott G. Knudson (#141987)
Michael M. Sawers(#0392437)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 977-8400

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Congress Establishes FHFA as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director.....	2
B. FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship and Signs the PSPAs on Their Behalf.....	3
C. Mr. DeMarco Serves as FHFA’s Acting Director for Over Four Years.....	5
D. Unwarranted Accounting Decisions Artificially Increase the Companies’ Draws from Treasury, and FHFA Expropriates Plaintiffs’ Investments by Imposing the Net Worth Sweep.	6
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Director’s For-Cause Removal Protection Should Be Struck Down and the Net Worth Sweep Should Be Vacated Because FHFA’s Leadership Structure Violates the Separation of Powers.....	8
A. Treasury’s Approval of the Net Worth Sweep Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Standing.....	8
B. The Constitutional Separation of Powers Does Not Permit FHFA To Operate as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director.	9
C. Mr. DeMarco’s Status as an Acting Director Does Not Affect Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	15
D. FHFA Cannot Evade the Separation of Powers by Labeling Its Actions as Those of a “Conservator.”	18
E. FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure Requires Vacatur of the Net Worth Sweep.	21
II. FHFA Violated the Nondelegation Doctrine When It Imposed the Net Worth Sweep.	24
III. FHFA Was Constituted in Violation of the Appointments Clause When It Approved the Net Worth Sweep.	26
A. Mr. DeMarco’s Tenure as Acting Director Violated the Appointments Clause.	26

B.	The Constitutionality of Mr. DeMarco’s Tenure Is Justiciable.	34
C.	The De Facto Office Doctrine Cannot Salvage the Net Worth Sweep.	36
IV.	HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Immunize FHFA from Claims that It Is Operating the Companies in Violation of the Separation of Powers.	38
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under Principles of Both Federal and State Law.	38
B.	HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Prevent Shareholders from Asserting Derivative Constitutional Claims Against FHFA.	41
V.	Claim Preclusion Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Suit.	44
A.	Dismissals of Claims Under HERA’s Succession Clause Are Not Judgments “On the Merits.”	44
B.	Plaintiffs Are Not in Privity with the Plaintiffs from <i>Perry Capital</i> and <i>Saxton</i>	46
C.	This Suit Is Not Based on the Same Cause of Action Asserted in <i>Perry Capital</i> and <i>Saxton</i>	48
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	33
<i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	42
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	48
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	39
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	38
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	43
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	21, 25
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , 2017 WL 2255564 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017).....	1
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	44, 46
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Deephaven Risk Arb Trading Ltd. v. UnitedGlobalCom, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1713067 (Del. Ch. July 13, 2005).....	39, 40
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41, 43
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of American R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	24
<i>Dixon v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4151835 (D. Minn. Sept. 3, 2008) ..	48
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSB v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	28, 35
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	41, 43
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 22
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004)	41
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	36, 37
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	41
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	47
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	10

Hutterville Hutterian Brethren, Inc. v. Sveen, 776 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2015) 19

IBS, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22

In re Aiken Cty., 645 F.3d 428, 444 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10

In re Sonus Networks, Inc., Shareholder Derivative Litig.,
 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 45, 47

In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Del. Derivative Litig., 2017 WL 3138201
 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2017)..... 47

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 33

John Doe Co. v. CFPB, 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 22

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991) 38

Kassa v. Kerry, Inc. 487 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Minn. 2007) 8

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 39

Kulinski v. Medtronic Bio-Medicus, Inc., 112 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 44, 46

Kuretski v. CIR, 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 22

Landry v. FDIC, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 9

Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp., 349 U.S. 322 (1955)..... 50

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

Lundquist v. Rice Mem’l Hosp., 238 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2001) 50

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft
 Noise, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 9

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 10, 27, 28, 35

National Advert. Co. v. City of Rolling Meadows, 789 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 33

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001) 19

Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)..... 22, 36, 37

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... *passim*

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 27, 29, 31, 32

Noel Canning v. NLRB, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 22

Olympic Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Director, OTS, 732 F. Supp. 1183
 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 36

Pareto v. FDIC, 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) 40

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) *passim*

Pittston Co. v. United States, 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 49

Pizlo v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 884 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1989) 46

Richards v. Jefferson Cty., 517 U.S. 793 (1996) 42

Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... 22

Saxton v. FHFA, 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017) 44, 46

SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Auth., 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 39

Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 20

Smith v. Bayer Corp., 564 U.S. 299 (2011)..... 47

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States, 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 38

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 40, 41

United States v. Beszborn, 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) 20

United States v. Eaton, 169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 27, 28, 35

United States v. Gantt, 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 36

United States v. Garfinkel, 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994) 25

United States v. Guzek, 527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 16

United States v. ICC, 337 U.S. 426 (1949) 39

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation, 563 U.S. 307 (2011) 50

United States v. Wrigley, 520 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1975) 37

Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972) 42

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 42

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 25

Wiener v. United States, 357 U.S. 349 (1958)..... 15

Wilson v. Arkansas Dept. of Human Servs., 850 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Wood v. Georgia, 450 U.S. 261 (1981)..... 42

Woody v. United States Bureau of Prisons, 2016 WL 7757523
(D. Minn. Nov. 22, 2016)..... 42

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 37

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 533 F.3d 634
(8th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 36

Constitutional, Statutory and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST.

art. II, § 1 9
 art. II, § 2 30
 art. II, § 2, cl. 2 26
 art. II, § 2, cl. 3 26
 art. II, § 3 9
 amend. XX, § 2 30

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l) 3
 § 1719(g) 3
 § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) 42, 43
 § 4511 2, 14, 15
 § 4512(b)(2) 2, 16
 § 4512(b)(5) 5, 31, 34
 § 4512(c)-(e) 5, 29
 § 4512(c)-(f) 17
 § 4512(f) *passim*
 § 4516(f)(2) 3, 15
 § 4526 10, 11
 § 4617(a) 3
 § 4617(a)(1) 18
 § 4617(a)(5) 43
 § 4617(a)(7) 3
 § 4617(b)(2) 3
 § 4617(b)(2)(A) 23, 38
 § 4617(b)(2)(D) 25
 § 4617(b)(2)(J) 25
 § 4617(b)(5)(E) 15
 § 4617(b)(11)(D) 15
 § 4617(f) 1, 15
 § 4623(d) 15

15 U.S.C. § 41 12

28 U.S.C. § 2401 37

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5) 2, 15

12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(a), (b) 18

Federal Vacancies Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) 34

Housing and Community Development Act, 106 Stat. 3672
 (Oct. 28, 1992) 2
 156 CONG. REC. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010) 6
 156 CONG. REC. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010) 6
 159 CONG. REC. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013) 6

Other

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
 (2d ed. 2017) 44, 47
 C-SPAN, Newsmakers with Mel Watt at minute (May 16, 2014),
<http://goo.gl/s3XWqi>..... 23
 Designation of Acting Director of OMB, 2003 WL 24151770 (June 12, 2003) 30
 GEORGE BLUM ET AL., 46 AM. JUR. 2D JUDGMENTS 49, 50
 HENRY B. HOGUE & MAEVE P. CAREY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44083,
 APPOINTMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF EXECUTIVE BRANCH LEADERSHIP: AN
 OVERVIEW (2015), <https://goo.gl/aiY2Xq> 12
 Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
 2007 WL 1405459 (O.L.C. Apr. 16, 2007) 21, 24
Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,
 1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977) 30, 31
